focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group’s
financial performance. The Group does not use any derivative financial instruments to hedge the risk exposures.

Financial risk management is carried out by the finance department under the supervision of the Chief Executive
Officer (“CEO”) of the Company. The CEO provides principles for overall risk management.

G E N E S  T E C H  G R O U P  H O L D I N G S  C O M PA N Y  L I M I T E D70

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements (continued)

3	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a)	 Market risk

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk

The Group mainly operates in Taiwan. Certain of the transactions for Taiwan reporting entity are
denominated in United States Dollar (“USD”), and Hong Kong Dollar (“HK$”) and Japanese Yen (“JPY”).
Moreover, certain cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, trade and other payables are
denominated in foreign currencies, which expose the Group to foreign exchange risk, with respect of
USD, HK$ and JPY. The table below analyses the sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange
rates by 5% of NTD against USD, HK$ and JPY.

2019 2018
NTD’000 NTD’000

If NTD has depreciated by 5% against foreign currencies:
Net profit increase/(decrease)
— USD 2,029 7,331
— HK$ – 750
— JPY (21) 650

If NTD has appreciated by 5% against foreign currencies:
Net profit increase/(decrease)
— USD (2,029) (7,331)
— HK$ – (750)
— JPY 21 (650)

(ii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of change in market
interest rates. The Group’s interest-rate risk arises from cash at banks balance and borrowings at floating
rates. Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Details of
the Group’s borrowings have been disclosed in note 22.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, if interest rate had been 10 basis points higher/lower with all other
variables held constant, the profit before tax for the year would have been approximately NTD643,000